

No. A10-402

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

ASIAN WOMEN UNITED OF MINNESOTA

Respondent,

vs.

SINUON LEIENDECKER

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Frank Mabley #6578X  
Greenstein Mabley & Wall, LLC  
217 Roseville Office Plaza  
1970 Oakcrest Avenue  
Roseville, MN 55113  
(651) 636-7696  
Attorney For Respondent

Thomas Gunther #219678  
Virnig & Gunther PLLC  
Suite 700  
10 South 5th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 305-4450  
Attorney For Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE RIGHT TO ADVANCED INDEMNIFICATION CANNOT BE DEFEATED BY RESPONDENT'S UNSUPPORTED ALLEGATIONS. ....	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT REFUSED TO GRANT LEIENDECKER'S MOTION FOR INDEMNIFICATION OF COSTS RELATED TO THE VINDICATION OF HER INDEMNIFICATION RIGHTS.....	8
III. LEIENDECKER IS ENTITLED TO DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON HER COUNTERCLAIM. ....	9
IV. RESPONDENT'S CLAIMS REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF RES JUDICATA. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Minnesota Cases</b>	
<i>Black v. Rimmer</i> , 700 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Chergosky v. Crosstown Bell, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. 1990) .....	4
<i>Diedrick v. Helm</i> , 217 Minn. 483, 14 N.W.2d 913 (1944) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Legacy Broad. of Minn., Inc.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. App. 1993) .....	9
<i>Douglas v. Schuette</i> , 607 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	6
<i>Drewitz v. Motorwerks, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 2007).....	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</i> , 629 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Fownes v. Hubbard Broad., Inc.</i> , 302 Minn. 471, 225 N.W.2d 534 (1975).....	3
<i>GAW v. GAW</i> , 596 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. App. 1999).....	14
<i>Gulbranson v. Gulbranson</i> , 408 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. App. 1987).....	18
<i>Howe v. Nelson</i> , 271 Minn. 296, 135 N.W.2d 687 (1965).....	12
<i>Leiendecker v. Asian Women United of Minn.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. App. 2007). 1, 16, 17	
<i>Oarfin Records v. Delange</i> , 2003 WL 348168 (Minn. App.) .....	5
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 636 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2001) .....	19
<i>Surf &amp; Sand, Inc. v. Gardebring</i> , 457 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. App. 1990) .....	18
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 194 (Minn. 2000).....	12
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Barry v Barry</i> , 28 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8

<i>Bass v. Hoagland</i> , 172 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1949) .....	11
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Felicetti</i> , 830 F. Supp. 262 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	6
<i>Harnett v. Billman</i> , 800 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Katun Corp. v. Clarke</i> , 484 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>United States v. J &amp; D Enters. of Duluth</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Minn. 1997) .....	8

**Other State Cases**

<i>Advanced Mining Sys., Inc. v. Frickle</i> , 623 A.2d 82 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	3
<i>Neal v. Neumann Med. Ctr.</i> , 667 A.2d 479 (Pa. 1995) .....	3, 7
<i>Reddy v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1358761 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2002).....	3

**Minnesota Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 302A.521 (2008) .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 309.53 (2008) .....	2
Minn. Stat. § 317A.521 (2008) .....	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) (2008).....	4

**Minnesota Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.01.....	9
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.01.....	18
Minn. R. Civ. P. 55.01.....	9, 11
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05.....	3

**Other Authorities**

Minnesota Attorney General, *A Guide for Board Members From the Office of Minnesota*

*Attorney General*, <http://www.ag.state.mn.us/charities/fiduciaryduties.asp> ..... 7
